

HAFFKINE BIO PHARMACEUTICAL CORPORATION LIMITED Procurement Cell

(A Government of Maharashtra Undertaking) Regd. Office : Acharya Donde Marg, Parel, Mumbai 400 012 (INDIA)

Phone No: 022- 24129320-23	Website: http://www.vaccinehaffkine.com	
Managing Director:022-24150628	E-mail: procurementcell@vaccinehaffkine.com	
General Manager (Procurement Cell) :022-24100478		
	No.: 3490 /Haffkine/Procurement Cell/E-	
	1230/Cardiac Motorised Bed / Fully Motorised Hospital	
	Bed With Accessories /2019-20	
	Date: 30/5/2020	

To,

M/s. ArjoHuntleigh Healthcare India Pvt. Ltd

8, Shah Industrial Estate,

Off Veera Desai Road,

Andheri (W)

Mumbai-400053

E-Mail: salesindia@arjo.comm, anil.tripathi@arjo.com

Subject: Supply Order for Tender No. E-1230/ Cardiac Motorised Bed / Fully Motorised

Hospital Bed With Accessories

Reference: 1. Tender No. E -1230 /HBPCL/PC/ Cardiac Motorised Bed / Fully Motorised

Hospital Bed With Accessories /2019-20

2. Sanction of Tender Approval Committee Meeting Dated 09.05.2020

With reference to the tender cited under reference no 1, you are requested to supply the following goods as per details mentioned below to consignee list enclosed with this order.

Sr. No.	Name of the item	Specification of item	Quantity/ Unit (DMER)	Unit Rate inclusive of GST(Rs.)	Total Amount Rs.
1	Cardiac Motorised Bed / Fully Motorised Hospital Bed With Accessories Model: Enterprise 8000	As per Annexure X	2	3,48,100/-	6,96,200/-

Total amount in words: Rupees Six lakh ninety-six thousand two hundred only.

Factory Location: ArjoHuntleigh AB, Hans Michelsensgatan 10, SE-211 20 Malmo, Sweden Phone +46(0) 103354500

- Forwarding: Forwarding Free on Road Destination. I.e. door delivery basis.
- Delivery Period: 12 weeks from the date of receipt of order by the supplier to the consignee attached.
- Pre-Dispatch Inspection: Supplier shall make necessary arrangement / facilitate to carry out Pre-Dispatch inspection as per Tender Terms & condition and submit the Inspection report to this office. The Pre-Dispatch inspection cost will be borne by supplier. Machine should be dispatched

- Risk purchase clause: If the bidder fails to supply the stores within the stipulated delivery period, the order will stand cancelled. Undersigned shall be entitled to purchase such stores from any other source at such price which ordinarily should not be more than 10% of the tender price. The extra expenditure in such cases shall be recovered by Managing Director, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai from the Supplier.
- Payment Terms: Payment of 100% of the contract value will be made within 8 weeks on delivery and successful installation and satisfactory commissioning and operation of the machinery.
- 6 Labelling: The word "For use of GOVERNMENT OF MAHARASHTRA NOT FOR SALE" should be printed on each unit pack in readable Purple or Green Colours.
- Acceptance & Receipt: It should be submitted in Appropriate Format to the purchasing authority.
- 8 Delivery Challan Should be sent in the name of consignee in duplicate. It should specify Name of Equipment / Mfg. by / packing & quantity.
- Invoice Copy Should be sent in triplicate on the Name of Managing Director, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd.(Procurement Cell), Mumbai. Along with Bill of Entry and Country of Origin Certificate of the consignment.

10 Other Terms:

- 1) Warranty: The warranty period shall be for 2 years from the date of commissioning of all equipment supplied as certified by the consignee. After completion of 2 years warranty period Manufacturer/Supplier should give commitment to ensure services and supply of spare part for further 8 years. The successful tenderer must ensure 95% uptime during warranty period. In case of downtime, warranty period will be extended for period of downtime. If the equipment is not attended within 24 hours for Mumbai and 48 hours for other places the supplier will be liable to pay a penalty of 0.07% of purchase cost for every day of delay. Such penalty will be recovered from the amount of security deposit. Certificate of such uptime / downtime issued by the end user will be binding for the supplier Replacement of spares parts thereof due to manufacturing defects during warranty period will be entirely at the supplier's cost.
- 2) The user institution will enter to the Comprehensive Maintenance Contract with supplier agency @ 5% of the order value of the equipment per year for 8 years after completion of warranty period. In case of non-compliance of CMC the supplier will be liable to pay penalty or for appropriate action. Payment of CMC on yearly basis will be made by the user's institution, at the end of the year after satisfactory performance report from the end user.
- 11 Contract Agreement: Bidder should submit a tripartite (Importer, Manufacturer and Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd.) Contract Agreement on non-judicial stamp paper of requisite value.

Fall Clause

It is a condition of the contract that all through the currency thereof, the price at which you will the supply stores should not exceed the lowest price charged by you to any customer during the currency of the contract and that in the event of the prices going down below the rate contract prices you shall promptly furnish such information to us to enable to amend the contract rates for subsequent supplies.

The Bidder should submit (within 7 days) amount of 1.5% ie. Rs. 10,443/- of order value to meet other incidental expenditure and 3% i-e Rs.20,886/- as Security Deposit in form of Bank Guarantee. The Bank Guarantee valid for 2 months after the expiry of date of warranty issued by any Nationalized / Scheduled Bank.

Amount to be deposited to Following Account:

Name of Account	Haffkine Bio-Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), CESS Account Mumbai.	
Name of the Bank & Branch	Canara Bank, Branch-Parel	
Account No.	0110201004893	
IFSC Code	CNRB0000110	

Consignee: As per list enclosed

(Dr. Rajesh Deshmukh)

Ceam

Managing Director

Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.

Copy to:

- 1) Commissioner Health Services, Mumbai.
- 2) Director, Medical Education & Research, Mumbai-400 001.
- Account Manager, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.
- 4) Office File.

<u>Copy to Consignee</u>: As per Consignee List. : Dean Gokuldas Tejpal Hospital ,Mumbai As per Tender Condition No.17 The user Institution should get the Comprehensive Maintenance Contract done with supplier agency @ 5% of the Order value of equipment per year for Eight years after Completion of warranty period.

Copy Submitted to: 1) Secretary, Medical Education & Drug Department, Mantralaya, Mumbai.

Annexure-X Specification for Cardiac Motorised Bed / Fully Motorised Hospital Bed With Accessories

Sr. Technical Specifications No.				
1.	Power In: 1.5A max at 230V a.c, 50/60 Hz. Battery back up of 2 x 12V sealed rechargeable lead/acid gel 1.2 amp hr in case of power failure			
2.				
3.	6 contour movements derived from 5 quipped actuators			
4.	Safe Working Load of 250 Kg			
5.	Overall length should be 220 cm extendable upto 250 cm approximately			
6.	Overall width of 104 cm with safety sides up			
7.	Overall width of 99 cm with safety sides down			
8.	·			
9.	X ray translucent backrest platform with cassette carrier			
10	Blow moulded plastic bio-contour seat, thigh & calf section mattress platform			
11				
12	Fully removable mattress platform sections			
13				
14	Height range of 38 cm to 77 cm			
15	Single button intelligent profiling chair position even at lowest height			
	Retracting and telescopic upward rising backrest platform movement upto 60 ⁰ max with angle indicator			
17	Retracting and telescopic upward rising thigh section platform movement upto 20 ⁰ marging angle indicator			
18	Electrically operated venous platform facility			
19	Tilt angles (+ head down,- foot down) of $+12^{0}/-12^{0}$			
20	Four antistatic casters of 125 mm diameter with single action linked breaking and steed castor lockout system for straight line steering from all the wheels			
21	Function lockout switches on Attendant Control Panel			
22	Motorised CPR function to flatten the bed. This function should flatten the bed even i lockout switches are activated or on			
23				
24				
25	Plug & play technique based actuator equipped with mini fit socket for exchangeabl cables			
26	Built in bed extension with mattress retainer			
27	Pull out linen shelf with duvet retainer			
28	parent and parent and parent			
29				
30	_ sand sand sand sand sand sand sand sand			
31	Under bed lighting			

Sr.	Technical Specifications
32	Bed should be painted with nylon polyester antistatic paint
33	1 No. Oxygen bottle carrier
34	1 No. IV pole with 2 hooks
35	1 No. equipment pole
36	 Technical specification of mattress need to supply with this bed; Pressure reducing mattress manufactured using high quality polyurethane foam ensuring excellent durability and recovery characteristics The zoned areas of support varied according to anatomical distribution of body mass, to create high degree of conformity, especially near bony prominence Polyurethane ultra two way stretch mattress cover with vapour permeable, water
	resistant, antimicrobial, bacteriostatic, fungistatic, non slip durable base, concealed zip, clearly marked TurnTable@ guide and washing instructions & designed to meet infection control guidelines • Should be CE/ISO/IEC certified beds

Consignee Details

	M/s. ArjoHuntleigh Healthcare India Pvt. Ltd	
(Cardiac Motorised Bed / Fully Motorised Hospital Bed With Model : Enterprise 8000	h Accessories
Delivery Period	12 weeks	
PO Reference No.	No.3490 /Haffkine/Procurement Cell/E-1230/ Cardiac Moto Motorised Hospital Bed With Accessories /2019-20 Date: 30 5 2020	rised Bed / Fully
Sr. No.	Name of the Consignee	Qty.
1	Gokuldas Tejpal Hospital, Mumbai	02
	Total:	02

(Dr. Rajesh Deshmukh)
Managing Director

Term -

Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.